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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERIJEE: I fail to understand the reply of the hon. Minister in part
(b) : He says in part (b) : "No." And again he says that the Government has taken a decision to export raw jute to other countries. My question in part (b) was whether the Government have any proposal to increase the export of raw jute and also whether this figure will remain static or it will increase or decrease. My first question was : What is the present quantum of raw jute exported and whether the Government have any idea of increasing the export of raw jute or not ? I would like to know where we stand,

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : We stand at our own place. As I stated, we have no proposal to export raw jute. This year we are going to have a bad year.
Our total requirement is 70 lakh bales and we do not expect more than 53 lakh bales from our indigenous production. As a matter of fact, we are on the look out for importing jute from other countries. There is no question of exporting jute this year. Last year it was better and it was for the first time that we did it in order to help the cultivators.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERIJEE : Sir, our jute production in the world market facing keen competition. Bangla Desh with whom we have got friendly relations is also coming in a big way in the jute trade. In view of this, I would like to know whether the Government has made any assessment in the outside market as to what would be the future of this jute industry and export position in future ; if so, what is the result of that study.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : As I stated earlier, so far as Bangla Desh is concerned, we want to have—I would not say mutual arrangement—an understanding with Bangla Desh in the matter of jute.
If the three countries, India, Bangla Desh and Thailand, can combine together; we will be in a better position to bargain in the world market.
Serious threat to jute production from synthetics is there and it was for this reason that we had sent recently a delegation under the leadership of the Rajasthan Secretary to the USA. They have come back and have submitted an executive report, a good report on the subject and they have analysed the causes of the decline that might have to be faced and the steps that could be taken to boost the export. That report is under examination in the Ministry of Finance and after we receive the
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Report we will take some action. So far as threat is concerned the real thing is the use of jute is no longer to be confined to sacking only ; different uses of jute have to be made and then alone we will be able to survive in the world market and face the threat from the synthetics.

SHRI KALI MUKHERIJEE In view of
the fact that the policy of the Government with regard to export and import of jute has been completely in chaos during the last few years, may I know what is the policy of the Government ? On the one hand we are impor ting jute at a very high price and we are also exporting jute at the same time to various countries at a very low price exploiting the cultivators of the country and paying them at a low rate, not even the minimum subsistence rate. »

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : I am afraid the hon.
Member is not very well informed on the subject. It is not that we are importing jute and also exporting jute. The point is we need some quality jute. For the last three or four years we used to import good quality jute from what was at that time East Pakistan. As I have said earlier we never export raw jute. Some negligible quantity of jute used to be exported to the USSR. Today the position is that we are not going to export raw jute. On the contrary we have to import raw jute to keep our industry going.

*425. The questioner (Shri Kalyan Roy) was absent. For answer, vide col. 45 infra.]
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SALE OP MEDICINES

*426. SHRI PREM MANOHAR : SHRI
PITAMBER DAS : SHRI O. P. TYAGI
: SHRIJ. P. YADAV : DR. BHAI
MAHAVIR : SHRI MAN SINGH
VARMA : SHRIN. K. SHEJWALKAR

Will the Minister of PETROLUEM AND
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CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have categories some medicines which are mostly used by the general public as 'Essential' ; if so, the names thereof and their market prices ;

(b) whether there is any scheme to sell these essential medicines at cheap rates for the benefit of middle and poor class people ; and

(c) if so, the details thereof ?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS
(SHRI DALBIR SINGH) : (a) A number of drugs have been declared as essential under the Drugs (Prices Control) Order 1970 and a statement showing their names and the selling prices fixed by Government is laid on the Table of the House.

(b) and (c) The prices of all drugs and the formulations based thereon are controlled under the aforesaid order the main objective of which is to see that all drugs and medicines are available at reasonable prices. No separate scheme is under ennsideration of Government for supply of medicines at cheap rates.

STATEMENT

Name of the essential drug

Maximum selling price

1. Vitamin A Palmitate & Acetate

2. Vitamin B12

w

Vitamin C

*

Sulphadiazine

5. (i) Penicillin Potassium G
(ii ) Sodium penicillin G
(iii) Procaine penicillin
(iv) Potassium penicillin V

6, Streptomycin

7. Chloramphenicol

8. Tetracycline

9. Amodiaquin

10. Chleroguin Phosphate tf ] English translation.

Rs, 452.54 per 1000 mu

Rs, 100 per gram

Rs. 72.70 per kg,

Rs. 58.89 per ke.

(Indigenous material)

Rs. 110.00 per ky.
(imported material)

Rs. 0,40 per mega unit

Rs. 0.50 per mega unit

Rs. 0.50 per mega unit

Rs. 0.80 per mega unit

Rs. 296 per kg.

Ry, 455.31 per kg.

Rs. 830 per kg.

Rs. 21686 per kg,

Rs. 259.53 per kg.
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fl ] Hindi translation.
Name of the essential drug Maximum selling price
11. Todo Chlorohydroxy quincline Rs. 80,40 per kg. (for production from basic stage) and Rs, 79.94 per kg, (for others)
12. Chlorpropamide Rs. 107.72 per kg,
13. Tolbutamide Rs, 91.71 per kg.
14. Tnsulin Ry, 4900 per mu
15, Insonicotinic acid hydrazide . Rs. 130.32 per kg.
) "if manufactured through indi-
_geaous picolines and Ra. 12 per kg. (il manufactured through imported cyanopyridines)
16. Sodium salt of Para Amino Rs. 41.00 per kg.
Salicylic acid
17. Para Amino Salicylic acid Rs. 50,26 per kg.
18. Prednisolene Rs. 14,266,21 per kg.
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DR. K. NAGAPPA ALVA : May I know whether the Petroleum and Chemicals Ministry is having frequent consultations with the Health Ministry to categorise essential drugs, to have greater production of these drugs and to fix reasonably cheap prices ?

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : Yes, Sir. This is being done.

DR.R. K. CHAKRABARTI: Part (a)
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of the question reads : "whether Government have categorised some medicines which are mostly used by the general public as essential; if so, the names thereof and their market prices ;". In reply the statement shows the prices per kg or per/mega/unit and so on. How are we going to understand what would be the cost of 100 tablets of vitamin G or 100 tablets of vitamin B12 and so on ? Then, if you look as the last item, prednisolene, you will find that the price is shown as Rs. 14,266, 21 per kg. How are we going to understand it and how much will it cost the public per tablet ?

SHRI DALBIR SINGH :
figures as they are given to me by the Department.

I am giving the

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI : This does not answer the question in part (a).

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL: He gives the answer without understanding it.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI : The question asks the market price for the general public, but the statement gives the meximum selling price per kg. It is the price for the manufacturer and the price is given for bulk supplies.

MR. CHAIRMAN ; Do you wish to add any ting ?

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : No, Sir.

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON
According to the statement, the Government has fixed the prices for 18 essential drugs. May I know from the Government why some of the most common pain-killing drugs have been excluded ?
For example, analgesics like salicylic acid, etc. have not been included which are used by millions of people every day. Secondly...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Look at the time. Please be brief.

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON : The price quoted for tetracycline is Rs. 850 per kg.
Whereas Tetracycline is available in Europe at Rs.
170 per kg., why is it that the price here has been fixed so high ?

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : What was the first part of your question ?

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON : Why are analgesics not included in the essential drugs ?
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SHRI DALBIR SINGH : Sir, this list is not the final list. A list of 18 essential drugs, is not the final list of drugs. The Bureau of Industrial Costs and Prices have made an investigation. They have appointed an Expert Committee. The Committee is going into this question. They have taken up a number of other drugs, perhaps 24 or 25, which are being also considered as essential drugs. This examination is under consideration

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : He should take the House into confidence and let us know the international prices of these drugs and the domestic prices.

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL : It will help the House if the Minister does some home work.

*427. [The questioner (Shri K. L. H. Prasad) was absent. For answer, vide col. 44 infra.}

MR. CHAIRMAN : Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

PYRITES PHOSPHATES AND CHEMICALS UNIT AT
AMJIHORE

#416. SHRI M. K. MOHTA : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government owned Pyrites Phosphates and Chemicals Unit at Amjhore has been suffering losses for the past few years ;

(b) if so, the comparative losses suffered by the Unit during the last three years and the cumulative loss suffered at the end of 1971-72 ; and

(c) the reasons for such losses and the remedial measures taken or proposed to be taken by Government to minimise the losses ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND JUS-TICE
AND PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS (SHRI H.
R. GOKHALE) : (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

The Pyrites Phosphates and Chemicals Ltd. commenced production in 1968-69 and has been sustaining losses since then. The losses suffered by the company year-wise, and cumulative in the last three years are as follows :

